recorded on the SGX-ST on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum number of Shares
(rounded to the nearest 1,000 Shares) which can be purchased or acquired by the
Company is 21,805,000 Shares representing approximately 4.06% of the total number
of Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

2.7.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the Company and
the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the assumptions stated above and
assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from
internal resources and the transaction costs incurred for the purchases or acquisitions of the
Shares are insignificant and are ignored, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of
Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of
the Company and the Group under each of the Scenarios A to D described below are as
follows:

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(1) Market Purchases

GROUP

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase
Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2020 US$’000

Share capital 43,267 43,267 43,267 43,267 6,305
Reserves 176,499 176,499 176,499 159,360 176,499

219,766 219,766 219,766 202,627 182,804
Treasury shares (1,742) (18,881) (38,704) (1,742) (1,742)

218,024 200,885 181,062 200,885 181,062
Less : Non-controlling
Interests (1,056) (1,056) (1,056) (1,056) (1,056)
Total Equity 216,968 199,829 180,006 199,829 180,006

Non-current liabilities 40,679 40,679 40,679 40,679 40,679
Non-current assets 153,885 153,885 153,885 153,885 153,885
Current assets 158,759 141,620 121,797 141,620 121,797
Current liabilities 54,997 54,997 54,997 54,997 54,997

Net current assets 103,762 86,623 66,800 86,623 66,800

Total liabilities 95,676 95,676 95,676 95,676 95,676

NTA1 207,681 190,542 170,719 190,542 170,719

Number of Shares2 537,238,899 512,327,899 483,515,010 512,327,899 483,515,010

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

38.66 37.19 35.31 37.19 35.31

Diluted EPS
(US cents)

4.98 5.22 5.53 5.22 5.53

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.44 0.48 0.53 0.48 0.53

Current ratio5 (times) 2.89 2.58 2.21 2.58 2.21

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of

US$1,056,000.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in
treasury).

4. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

COMPANY

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase
Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2020 US$’000

Share capital 43,267 43,267 43,267 43,267 6,305
Reserves 20,968 20,968 20,968 3,829 20,968

64,235 64,235 64,235 47,096 27,273
Treasury shares (1,742) (18,881) (38,704) (1,742) (1,742)
Total Equity 62,493 45,354 25,531 45,354 25,531

Non-current liabilities - - - - -
Non-current assets 44,485 44,485 44,485 44,485 44,485
Current assets 20,666 3,527 20,666 3,527 20,666
Current liabilities 2,658 2,658 39,620 2,658 39,620

Net current assets /
(liabilities)

18,008 869  (18,954) 869 (18,954)

Total liabilities 2,658 2,658 39,620 2,658 39,620

NTA1 62,493 45,354 25,531 45,354 25,531

Number of Shares2 537,238,899 512,327,899 483,515,010 512,327,899 483,515,010

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

11.63 8.85 5.28 8.85 5.28

Diluted  EPS
(US cents)

0.92 0.96 1.02 0.96 1.02

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.04 0.06 1.55 0.06 1.55

Current ratio5 (times) 7.78 1.33 0.52 1.33 0.52

Notes:
1. NTA equals total equity.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in

[…]

from 4.98 US cents to 5.22 US cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of
issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone interest income
as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 53,723,889 Shares made entirely out of capital and
cancelled

As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the
effect of reducing the working capital and NTA of the Company and of the Group by the US$
value of the Shares purchased. The consolidated NTA per Share of the Group as at 31
December 2020 will decrease from 38.66 US cents to 35.31 US cents.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2020, the consolidated
diluted EPS of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 would be increased
from 4.98 US cents to 5.53 US cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of
issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone interest income
as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase
 Scenario A  Scenario B  Scenario C  Scenario D

As at 31 December 2020 US$’000

Share capital 43,267 43,267 43,267 43,267 1,040
Reserves 176,499 176,499 176,499 159,360 176,499

219,766 219,766 219,766 202,627 177,539
Treasury shares (1,742) (18,881) (43,969) (1,742) (1,742)

218,024 200,885 175,797 200,885 175,797
Less : Non-controlling
Interests (1,056) (1,056) (1,056) (1,056) (1,056)
Total Equity 216,968 199,829 174,741 199,829 174,741

Non-current liabilities 40,679 40,679 40,679 40,679 40,679
Non-current assets 153,885 153,885 153,885 153,885 153,885
Current assets 158,759 141,620 116,532 141,620 116,532
Current liabilities 54,997 54,997 54,997 54,997 54,997

Net current assets 103,762 86,623 61,535 86,623 61,535

Total liabilities 95,676 95,676 95,676 95,676 95,676

NTA1 207,681 190,542 165,454 190,542 165,454

Number of Shares2 537,238,899 515,433,899 483,515,010 515,433,899 483,515,010

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

38.66 36.97 34.22 36.97 34.22

Diluted EPS
(US cents)

4.98 5.19 5.53 5.19 5.53

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.44 0.48 0.55 0.48 0.55

Current ratio5 (times) 2.89 2.58 2.12 2.58 2.12

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of

US$1,056,000.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in
treasury).

4. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

COMPANY

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase
Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2020 US$’000

Share capital 43,267 43,267 43,267 43,267 1,040
Reserves 20,968 20,968 20,968 3,829 20,968

64,235 64,235 64,235 47,096 22,008
Treasury shares (1,742) (18,881) (43,969) (1,742) (1,742)
Total Equity 62,493 45,354 20,266 45,354 20,266

Non-current liabilities - - - - -
Non-current assets 44,485 44,485 44,485 44,485 44,485
Current assets 20,666 3,527 20,666 3,527 20,666
Current liabilities 2,658 2,658 44,885 2,658 44,885

Net current assets /
(liabilities)

18,008 869 (24,219) 869 (24,219)

Total liabilities 2,658 2,658 44,885 2,658 44,885

NTA1 62,493 45,354 20,266 45,354 20,266

Number of Shares2 537,238,899 515,433,899 483,515,010 515,433,899 483,515,010

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

11.63 8.80 4.19 8.80 4.19

Diluted EPS
 (US cents)

0.92 0.96 1.02 0.96 1.02

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.04 0.06 2.21 0.06 2.21

Current ratio5 (times) 7.78 1.33 0.46 1.33 0.46

Notes:
1. NTA equals total equity.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 5,509,100

Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in